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PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL 

HEARING DOCKET 

 

December 10, 2025 

Zoom Meeting: https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/85639298119 

   

Join Zoom Meeting  

https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/85639298119  

Meeting ID: 856 3929 8119  

Passcode: 549885  

One tap mobile  

+13017158592,,85639298119# US (Washington DC)  

8778535247,,85639298119# US Toll-free  

 

Morning Session- 9:30 AM 

 

No. 226-25  PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD  

          v. 

   JENSINE TUTWILER 

          

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s County Animal Management Services is requesting a 

Cruelty to Animals Hearing regarding the repeated violations of the sections of 

the Prince George’s County Animal Control Ordinances listed. Section 3-180: 

Cruelty to Animals. Section 3-131 (a) (1): ‘Manner of keeping animals 

prohibition of nuisances - Proper food’, Section 3-131 (a) (2): ‘Manner of keeping 

animals; prohibition of nuisances -Proper water’; Section 3-131 (a) (6): ‘Manner 

of keeping animals; prohibition of nuisances – Proper care’; Section 3-131(a) (7): 

‘Manner of keeping animals – Proper veterinary care’; Section 3-133: ‘Sanitary 

conditions’; Section 3-142: ‘Irresponsible pet owner’; Section 3-148.01: ‘Hobby 

Permit’; Section 3-149: ‘Animal Holding facility license’; Section 3-160: ‘Kennel 

License’; Section 3-145: ‘License required for dogs, cats and ferrets’; Section 3-

186: ‘Rabies vaccination required for dogs, cats and ferrets’; Section 3-175: 

‘Attack dogs’; Section 3-179: ‘Zoning compliance’.  

 

No. 231-25  PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

          v. 

   DIANNA GONZALEZ 

          

CHARGES: 

The Prince George’s County Animal Services Division is requesting a non-

compliance hearing for the above referenced property/animal owner, Dianna 

Gonzalez. Mrs. Gonzalez was brought before the Commission for Animal Control 

on September 25, 2024, for a Vicious Dog Hearing. Mrs. Gonzalez has failed to 

comply with the vicious dog restrictions as ASD has received 6 more complaints 

for animals at large from the residence in addition to failing to provide proof of 

vaccination, microchipping, and county license. This is in violation of the 
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Commission for Animal Control Case No. 118-24 VA. 3-131 “Manner of 

Keeping Animals: prohibition of nuisances”; 3-135 “Animals at Large 

Prohibited”; 3-136 “Dangerous Animals”; 3-142 “Irresponsible Owners”; 3-145 

“Dog, Cat, and Ferret License”; and Section 3-185 “Vaccination of dogs, cats, and 

ferrets.”  

 

No. 234-25 VA PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD 

          v. 

   JEFERY FLORES 

          

CHARGES: 

 

The Prince George’s County Animal Services Division is requesting a Dangerous 

dog hearing for the above listed animal(s). Allegedly on November 4, 2025, the 

above listed dog while running at large attacked Mr. Zayvion Thornton while he 

was walking home. Mr. Thornton suffered severe injury to his genitals and left 

inner thigh that required extensive medical intervention and emergency services. 

This is in violation of Section 3-131 “Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of 

Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals 

at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-142 

‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; and 

Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Dogs, Cats, and ferrets’. 

 

Afternoon Session 1:00PM 

 

No. 141-25 VA MATHES PRIESTER 

          v. 

   DANIEL BOOKER 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Mr. Bard’s two dogs were outside, unleashed when they attacked Mr. 

Priester’s dog on June 3, 2025. Mr. Priester’s dog sustained severe injuries 

because of the attack and needed emergency veterinary care. This is in violation 

of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 

‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; 

Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; 

Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous 

Animals’; Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of the Prince 

George's County Code.  

 

No. 232-25 VA RADEE COVINGTON 

          v. 

   CHERE WHITFIELD 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, on August 11, 2024, Ms. Whitfield’s dog attacked Mr. Covington. This 

is in violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; 

Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large 
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prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet 

Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially 

Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of the 

Prince George's County Code. 

 

No. 233-25 VA  BILLIE WATTS 

          v. 

   KATHERINE SPAW 

          

CHARGES: 

Allegedly, Ms. Spaw’s medium, gray and white Pitbull has been consistently 

running at large.  On August 12, 2025, Ms. Spaw’s Pit bull was running at large at 

attacked Ms. Spaw’s dog.   This is in violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of 

Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; 

Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-136 ‘Dangerous Animal’; 

Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat 

license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-186 

‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’ of the Prince George's County Code. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 

 


